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STATE OF NEW JERSEY . 
: .: ·Department of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1060 Broad Street Newark 2, No Jo 

MAY ·6 , 19 5 2 , 

1. STATE REGULATIONS NO., 34 - WHOLESALE PRICES AND MAXIIVIDM REBATES; 
FREE GOODS,. ALLOWANCES AND OTH1R INDUCEMENTS - REVISED RULES. 
PROMULGATEDo 

TO ALL lVlANUFACTURERS AND WHOLESALERS PRIVILEGED TO SELL ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES OTHER THAN ~lliLT ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES (V, VL, S, SL, Rj W, 
WL AND WVv LICENSES)~ · . · 

··Re; State fieg~lat£ons No. 34. 

_ Experience has 'shown that proper enforceme.nt of the law 
requires a ~evision of State R~gulations No. 34. 

Accordingly, pursuant to R. s. 33 ~l-39 ·and R. s. 33 ~l-93, 
revised Regulations No. 34 are hereby promulgated, effective imme
diately, except as to the provisions of Rule 1 concerning the sale 
of alcoholic beveragQs by a manufacturer or wholesaler to a whole~~ 
saler, wh~ch provisions shall become effective on ·May 20, 1952. 

It should r·be noted t_hat, . under the revised Regulations, there 
is to be no change in the present.system of filing and publishing 
complete Wholesale Price Lists for each· quarter-annual period 
beginning January 1, April 1, July 1 and October 1. Wholesalers 
selling alcoholic beverages to retailers must file, not later than 
May 20, 1952, their price and discount listings to become effective 
July 1, 1952. The same procedure must Qe followed as to e~ch sub-

. sequent'·quarter-annual period. Likewise, there is to be no change 
in the present system-of filing and pub]J_shing Minimum Consumer 
Resale Prices pursuant to Regulations No. 30. 

Hbwev~r, under the revised Regulations, manufactu~ers and 
whqlesalers selling alcoholic beverages to wholesalers must .. file-

· n6t latBt.than May- 20, 1952, their price and discount listings, 
·which shall become_effective May 20, 1952 but shall not be published 
in the quarter-annual Wholesale Price Lists. The same procedure 
must be followed as to each August 20, November 20, February 20 and 
May 20 thereafter. 

Rule 7a contains new matter not pre\fiously found in Regula
tions No. 34. 

Revised Regulations No. 34 are as follows:· 

STATE REGULATIONS NOo ~4 

WHOLESALE PRICES AND MAXIMUM REBATES, FREE GOODSj 
ALLOWANCES AND OTHER INDUCEMENTSo 

Rule 1. No manufacturer or wholesaler shall sell to any 
wholesaler any alcoholic beverages, other than malt alcoholic bev
erag~s, except at the price thereof, less discount, if any, filed 
with the Director of the-Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control by 
said manufacturer or wholesaler.. No manufacturer or wholesaler 
shall sell to any retailer and no retailer shall purchase from any 
manufacturer or wholesaler, any alcoholic beverages, other than-malt 
alcoholic beverages, except at the price thereof, less discount, if_ 
any,. listed by said manufacturer or wholesaler in the then currently 
effective quarter-annual Who·lesale Price List published. by· the 

-Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, or, during 
any calendar month when-his amended prices and discounts are. effec
tive, except at his amended price, less discountj if any, estab
lished pursuant to the provisions of Rule ?a hereof~ provided, 
however, that nothing contained herein shall apply to sale of any 
branded alcoholic beverage sold by its· manufacturer or wholesaler 
exclusively to one New Jersey retailer, if (1) such brand and the 
name qf the retailer are registered .with the Director and (2) the 
brand has not been assigned during a period of at least one year 
previously to another New Jersey retailero 
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Rule 2o Manufacturers and wholesalers of alcoholic beverages 
other than malt alcoholic beverages intending to sell such alcoholic 
beverages to wholesalers or retai~ers, or both, shall individually · 
file ~ith the Director not later than the twentieth day of F~bruary, 
May, August and November of each y~ar price and discount listings, 
cont9iping as to each item listed.(l) its correct brand or trade 
name, (2) its nature .and type, (3) its age and proof or alcoholic 
content when stated on the label, (4) the number cf unit containers 
per case, (5} the.capacity of each unit Qontainer, and (6) the whole
sale bottle arid standard case prices and,· at the option of the 
manufactur·er or· whol·esaler, the one-half and one-quar~er standard 
case prices, which prices shall be individual for each item and not 
in combination with any other item. Manufacturer~ and wholesalers 
selling to both wholesalers and retailers shall file separate list
ings of prices and discounts to wholesalers and retailers. Said 
listing may,· in addition; contain a statement, of any discount, not 
to exceed 2%, to be allowed uniformly for payment in cash at or 
tefore deiivery or within five days thereafter, to be applicable to 
the total purchase price. of a single. 9omplete deli very of an entire 
purchase order o · 

I • Rule 3. Wholesale· Price .. Lists ·shall be published quarter-
annually. by the Director, to become successively effective on and 
after the.first day of January,_ April.7 July· and October of each.year 
and shall list by manufacturer, or wholesaler the complete schedule of 
wholesale prices (stated separately and npt in combination with any 
other item) of all alcoholic beverages pther than malt alcoholic 
beverages to be ~ffered for sale gnd to be sold by each-manufacturer 
and wholesaler to ret.ailers ·as set forth ~-n. price and discou:rit list
ings previously filed with the Direct.or in# accordance with Rule· .2. 
Said Wholesale Price List shall not include· price and discount list
ings filed with the Director by manufacturers.and wholesalers intend
ing to sell such alcoholic beverages to wholesalers. 

·Rule 4~ No wholesaler shall include in his price and discount~.,~ 
listing any brand of alc6holic beverages pot.acquired from the owner~. 
of_ the brand or its supplier authorized. by tlie .owne~ of the brand to_,.· 

·supply New Jersey wholesalers, e~dept pursuant t9 waiver of the pro-:. 
visioris of this Rule granted by the Dir~ctq~ upon petition setting. 
forth th.e brand naxne, the quc.nti ty acquired, the source of· supply, 
and such other information with respect thereto as the Director may 
deem necessary._ ' · 

Rule 5. Price and discount listings filed with the Dir~ct9r. 
and setting forth 'wholesale prices to retailers -shal1 be .. ._ available· 
for inspection during regular business hours at ~he.9ffices.of the 
Division of Alcoholic Beverag~ Controi ~y.manufacturers and whole
salers until 4~00 p.m. of the third bµsin~ss day after the twenti~th· 
day of F~bruary, May, August and N6~e~b~t~.· ·A manufacturer or whole
saler may amend his price and discount· listing already filed for .. any 
quarter-annual period to meet a l·ower and competing price and dis- ... 
~ount listing· filed and affecting p~ices to retailers by another· ·· 
manufacturer or. ·wholesaler --with respect to alcoholic heverage-s of _."the 
same. brand or· t~ade name and of. like age j quality and unit contain.er 
_?i ze s provided, however,· that any such. amended price. and disc-o_unt· . ·· · 
listing must be. filed before 4:,00 p.m. of the fourth business·' qay · _ .. · 
after the. twentieth day of February, ,May, August and.Novemb~r;· and · 
provided,· further, that such ame·nded listing does not set forth· 
prices lower and discounts greater.than those being·met.· 

Rule 6. Wholesal~· Price Lists publishe~-~y-th~~·bi~ector shall. 
~;e printed; ~n pamphlet form and mailed to a11· retailer's not ·l.ater ... ·7.· 

~nan thr~~ business days before the effective date- of such price 
lists a AlL.manufacturers and wholesalers who file price· and qiscount 



BL'L'lETIN )3 4 PAGE 3. 

li~tings .to retailers shall be ch~~geable with a proportionate cost 
of the ·.printing and mailing of the pamphlet so published and mai.led. 

· Rule 7. The Director may; upon adequate· cause· appearing there
for, suspend the foregoing provisions as to the time of filing. 
price· and discount listings, time of publication of Wholesale Price 
Lists, and tim~ .of mailing ~o retailers, to permit· changes in 
prices and discounts to tah;~; ef:f~ct upon such shorter notice as he 
may prescribe. Any Wholesale ·Price List then currently effective 
may be continued in effect for a p-eri.od not to exceed thirty days 
after the scheduled publication dt:ltE.i of the next succeeding Whole
sale Price List, by announcement of the Director upon his finding 
that an emergency exists.- When.a manufacturer or wholesaler is 
closi~g out his stock of a particular brand or brands n£ alcoholic 
b.everages for the pu)'."'pose of permanently discontinuing any further 
sale thereof, the Director, upon petition therefor and upon such 
terms and conditions as he may deem appropriate, may waive the 
requirements of Rule 1 hereof as to such close-out sale. · 

. Rule ?a. Any manufacturer or wholesaler may reduce, for the 
calendar mont·h. of February or March, the price and discount listing 
of any item theretofore filed by·him for the quarter-annual period 
beginning the-first day o.f· January~ for the calendar month of May or 
June .9 the price and discou'nt listing of any i tern theretofore filed 
by him for the quar.ter-anpual period beginning the first day of 
April~ for the calendar month of August or Septembe1:", the price and 
discount listing of any item theretofore filed by him for the 
quarter:...annual pEfriod beginning the first day of July~ for the 
calendar month of November or December, the price and discount list
ing of any item theretofore filed by him for the quarter~annual 
period beginning the first day of October; by_complying with the 
following procedure: · · 

By filing with the Director, on or before the twenty-third 
day of the month preceding the month in which the reduction is to 
be effective, in. the form prescribed in Rule 2 hereof, ·.an a.mended 
price and discount listing of any such item with a statement that 
the amended prices and discounts therein are to be ·effective only 
for the· calendar month immediately following the date of ·filing 
thereof, and.by filing with the Director, before the first day of' 
said, month, an affidavit th8.t a copy of said amended price and dis
count listing and statement has been ·mailed to each wholesaler or 
retailer to whom he sold alcoholic beverages during the preceding 
three months. 

·upon complia_nce with the provisions set forth.herein, the 
listin~s in the current.ly effective quarter-annual Wholesale Price 
List sh~ll be deemed arn~pd~~· for the calendar month·only in which 
the amended prices and discounts are effective and shall otherwise 
remain in full force and effecit. 

tiule g. No manufaciurer or wholesaler of alcoholi·c beverage~ 
other than-malt alcoholic beverages shall furnish directly or 
indirectly to any wholesaler or retailer, and no wholesaler or 
retailer shall accept directly or indirectly from any manufacturer 
or wholesaler, any gift, rebate~ or aliowance of money or any thing 
of value (whether by sale, loan, gift or otherwise) or other dis
count or inducement, including free goods, deals, combination sales, 
and similar merchandising devices, except permissible discounts as 

·and if scheduled by the manufacturer or wholesaler in the manner 
s.foresaid and as permitted by Rule 10 hereof and State Regulations 
Jo. 21~ nor shall any such manufacturer or wholesaler sell or offer 
~o sell to a retailer any particular brand or brands of alcoholic 
~everages tied in with,· or contingent upon the retaileris purchase 
of, some other beverage, alcoholic or. otherwise, or any other 
mer~handise or service. 
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Rule:'9•: .- No manufacturer .. or<'.whoiesaler of. alcoholic· beverages 
other than malt.alcoholic·:~ev~rages·.shall.accept from any retailer 
any return of alcoholic beverages for cr~qit unless such alcoholic 
beveragef were originally:.delivered to the retailer by the manufac• 
turer or-wSolesalei not more-than .. thirty·days prior to such return, 
except pursuant to·waiver··of the_:provisions of this .Rule granted by 
the Director .upon petitiol)·.-setting · __ forth good cause!- .. 

.. . 

Rule 10.- .Manufacturers .and :wholesalers of alcoho.lic .beverages 
other· than ··malt alcohol-ic beverages, .-shall not give samples of.. such 

-alcoholic beverages_ to retailers·exe.ept pursuant to and within the 
terms and conditiQns_of a special 'permit first obtained from the 
Director, to be issued upon the basis of a petition submitted by 
such manufacturer or wholqsaler. 

Rule llo ·No manufacturer or wholesaler of alcoholic beverages 
other than- malt alcoholic beverages shall conduct or participate in· 
any promotional contest in connecti_on· with the sale or distri~ution, 
or any contest promoting the sale or distributi0~, of alcoholic bev
erages other than malt alcoholic beveragesj or allow, permit or 

-suffer any employee to participate. in such contesto 

Rule 12. Nothing contained in these_ Regulations shall be 
deemed to prohibit manufacturers and wholesalers from purchasing 
tickets, suhscriptions or admissions to.dances, outings, picnics -and 
.dinners held by_, a_nd advertisements in the publications or period.icals 
of, retailers v bona fide trade associations and organization's only. 

EDWARD J. DORTON 
Acting Director. 

Promulgated Wednesday, April 30, 1952~ 
Effective Wednesday, April 30, 1952. . 
Filed with the Secretary of State.(N.J.) Wednesday, April 30~ 1952. 

2. MINIMUM. CONSUMeR RES.ALE ?RICE PAMPHLET. OF APRIL 1, 1952 - IMPORTANT 
NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF A LISTING. 

In response to my notice of January 31, 1952 that a new Minimum 
Consumer Resale Price publication would become effectiv~ on April 1st 
and that listings should be submitted_ not later than Feb~ua~y 20th~· -
a wholesaler filed prices on Colline Senese, an imported Chianti win~ 
without first obtaining authoriz.ation from the manufacturer of the 
brand or the authorized distributor, _as required by Rule 1 of State 
Regu~ations Noe 30. 

It having been established to.my satisfaction that the manufac
turer of the b:::.snd does not wish to have the brand li,sted in the 
Minimum· Consumer Hesal8 Fri ce P?.mphlet and did. net 31J.t~1orize the 
wholesaler to fil8., I am herewith specially ru.:1..i:i:--.1.g the~:. rri.ces for· 
Colline Senese Chianti a::ipearing on page 82 of the M:ii1imc;_m Consumer 
Resale Price Pemp~1let ~ffecti ve April 1, 1952, are withdrawn, effec-
·ti ve immediately~ 

Dated~ May 2, 1952. 

EDWARD Jo DORTON 
Acting Director o_ 
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3. STATE LIMITATION LAW ( CHA~-TER 94 OF THE LAWS OF 1947) - HERE:(N 
f;~~TREMELY IMPORTANT NOTICE. · 

NEW RETAIL CONSUMPTION OR RETAIL DISTRIBUTION LICENSES, AS 
DISTINGUISHED FROM J1ENEWALS, PROHIBITED IN MOST MUNI9IPA~ITIES -: 
LICENSE FOR 1952--1953 A NEW LICENSE AND NOT A RENEWAL UNLESS ISSUED 
TO THE SAME PERSON WHO HELD THE 1951-1952 LICENSE AND FOR THE SAME 
PREl\IIISES.-· -. · · . .--. 

LICENSED PREMISES - APPLICATION FOR PREMISES.' NO'T~: YET CONSTRUCTED AND 
WHICH WILL NOT BE COMPLETED -BY NEXT JUNE 30TH. 

TO ALL MUNICIPAL ISSUING AUTHORITIES~ 

WARNING .CONCERNING ··1952-1953 VVHENEWALs 1·~·. 

Our Alcoholic Beverage Law provides that a licens~ is.not .a 
rehewal but a new license if granted to a person. other than the 

,holder. of the preceding year?s license or if grant~d for premises 
other than those licensed at the end of the preceding license year. 
(Revised 'Statutes, 33~1-96.) In most New jersey municipalities, 
issuance of a n~w retail cortsumptiort.dr plenary retail distribution 
license is prohibited by the State LirriitationLaw or by local ordi
nandet or by both. A lic~n~e issued in violati6n of the State 
Limitation Law or local ordinance is subject to cancellation. It is 
of the utmost importance, therefore, that the municipal i ssu.ing 
authorities take special care to see whether the.applicant for the 
1952-1953 license is the same person who· held the 1951-1952 license. 
Where j~ holds a lie ense on June 30, 1952, a 1952-1953 license issued 
to A and B, partners, would-not be a renewal but a. new licens~. ·(Of 
course, if the 1951-1952 license were duly transferred from A to A 
and B· prior. to June 30, · 1952, ·.a 1952-1953' licenffe. in the names of A 
and B, effective July 1, 1952, would be a.·renewal.) ·Where a cor
poration holds a license on· June 30, 1952, the 1952-1953 license 
issued to a different corporation or.to an individual or to pa~tners 
would be a new.license and not.·a· renewril~ Similarly, where an indi
vidual or a partnership holds a 195l-1952 license, the 1952-1953 
license if is~ued to a corporation would be a new'. license•: · The 
State Limitatiori Law has been·~n effect since May, 1947 and, by this 
time, municipal issuing authorities should qe well aware of.the mat
ter .hereinabove stressed. If a municipal clerk has any questions 
regarding a particular application for a 1952-1953 license he should 
promptly get ·in touch with this··Division.· 

UNCOMPLETED NEW PREMISES · 

~The .Alcoholic Beverage Law.makes it tbe duty·of municipal issu
ing.authorities to investigate not only a license applicant's per
sonal qualifications but also, to investigate the pr_emises so'ught to 
be licen-sed. (Revised Statutes·, 33·~ 1-24.) The State Commissioner 9 s 
ruling is.that where 2pplication is made for ~·building nbt yet con
structed, or for a building in process of, construction, the most the 
municipal issuing authority may do is to grant the appli·cation 
subject to_. the. expre~s condition (imposed in the authorizing resolu
tion, ·pursuant to Revised St.0tute$, .· 33'~1-3~) tha_!, th~___Eremises ·as 
desc~ibed in the plans_§.nd .§E_ecific.ations prepay.ea a~d submitt··ed by 
the applicant and fo~nd acce_p!_able by the issui,r~ aut~ority shall. 
first be completed. (Re Harris; Bulletin 183;. Item 11 ~ Re Salt er, 
Bulletin 184, Item.8; Re Murpqy, Bulletin 389, Item 11.) 
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Unless a license has been actually issued and is in effect on 
June JOth, it may not legally be renewed for~he new license year 
beginning July lst4 As already pointed out, a renewal must be not 
only to the holder of the expired or expiring license but also for 
the same licensed premises: otherwise it is a new license 0ReviBed 
Statutes, 33~1-96) and issuance of a new.license-is prohibited in 
most municipalities by the State Limitation L~w or by local ordi
nance, or by both. · 

There are circumstances in which a person (whose .application 
for license, or for place.to-place transfer, shall have been 
granted subject to completion of premises) will be unable, despite 
good faith and full effort, to complete the premises by June 30th 
of the then license year. In that situation the municipal issuing 
authority may determine .v in its discretion,· to grant a r.enewal for 
the en~uing license year. It may not do so, however, unless it ..... . 
adopts a resolution amending the original resolution (or_mot;ion) and 
setting forth that such original resoluti6n (or motion) dated 
~-...,...---'is amended.to provide that the license· is authorized to 
be ~ssued_(or the place-to-place transfer enddrsed, as the case m~y
be), effective immediately r for· the sole purpose of _permitting a 

·renewal. 

If .the indicated· ameridato:ry resolut.ion is passed, a certifJed 
copy should, .of ·.course,; be fpri1.$.rded· at once to· this Division by ·the 
municipal c.lerk• · · · ,, · ' . " . ·. 

YJhere such __ an amendatory resolution is passed and the l~cer£se ". 
issued thereunde~ (or place-to-plap~ transfer endorsed• ~s th~ 6~se· ... 
may be) and· a renewal application for the ensuing year .. .i_s duly · ·.· 
filed, .then, if the.issuing authority -determines to grant the appli
cation for renewal, its resolution granting such application .must 
impose (or reimpose) . a special CC?ndi t.ion reading in the follo~.ng 
manner~ 

iv•Qoprovided, ·however, that the li6ense s~all not 
,be actually issued unless and until the premises 
as described.in the· plans and specifications pre
pared, submitted to, and found acceptable by this 
issuing authority, shal~;first be co.mpleted.n 

Thus the renewal certificate\will·not be issued and deliv~~ed 
to the applicant unless and until the premises are duly "completed by. 
June JOth of the licensing_year 'for which the renewal was grantedo 

A copy of the resolutiori imposing (or reimposing) the indica
ted special condition must be forwarded to this Division for the· 
State Director 9 s approval required by Revised Statutes, 33~1-3 2. 

Furthermore, the appliqant· 9 s published Not..:\..c:es of Application 
for the renewal must contain a stat·ement that~ nPlans and specifi
cations for premises to be·. constructed ·may be examined at the· office 
of the Municipal ClerkGn . (Rule 2, State Regulations No •. 2). 

Wher~ application ·has been.' granted for place-to-plac·e transfer 
to premises which will not be duly· completed by June· 30th of the . . 

· then license year, arid where the· applicant· will continue to hav_e. pos-" . 
session of the dld premises on.and after July 1st, the applic~nt .. · · 
'#ill probably wish ··to continue operation of the business without .. 
~nterruptiono Under thoS;e .-circumstanc~s it ·would appear the proper · 
'Course to apply for a renewal for· tl;le old prem~ses •. ·If such .renewal 
is granted, then, 'if .and when· (after July 1st) the new premises are. 
completed, a new application may be filed for ~ place-to-place 
transfer to those premises. : . 

I'have here pointed out 
\, ·~ 

.~na fide and hardship cases. 
the possibility of granting relief in 

Whether or not the indicated relief 
case reJts.in the first instance, and 
Director, in the· sou,nd dis~retion of 

ls to be·granted in a specific 
~ubject to appeal to the State 
~he issuing authority. 

~~l"A1i, ~ May 1, 19 5 2 o 

ED\v ARD J. .DOR TUN 
Acting:- Director. 
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4. MINIMUM CONSU:MER RESALE PRICE PAMPHLET - NOTICE OF PUBLICATION. 

NOTICE OF PUBLICATIO~ OF MINIMUM CONSU~IBR RESALE PRICE PAMPHLET, 

The next complete and official publication of minimum 
consumer resale prices pursuant.to Regulations Noa 30 will become 
effective on July l~ 1952. Prices to be listed must be filed with 
the office of this Division not later than 4:00 E•mo of May.20) 
19_22. It is extremely important to note the following~ 

1, A listing of minimum consumer resale prices 
covering every brand and item sold to retailers 
in this state must be made either by the manu
facturer or wholesaler who owns the brands; or 
a wholesaler who sells the brands g.nd has wrftten 
authorization from the owner of the brands to 
file price listings~ or by any wholesaler who 
sells a brand whos·e owner does not file or is 
un~ble to file & schedule Or designate ~n agent 
for -such purposes, provided my approval is ob
tained for such filing. Each schedule of minimum 
consumer resale prices submitted b~ a manufacturer 
or wholesaler not owning the designated brands must· 
be accompanied by an affidavit certifying that the 
lister has been authorized to file prices for such 
designated brands. Note particularly that every 
wholesaler is not required tq file minimum . 
consumer prices. 

2. Manufacturers or wholesalers are not required to 
file a schedule of minimum consumer resale prices 
for any brand sold exclusively to one New Jersey 
retailer. 

3. Where listers of brands choose to publish a per
miss:i,. ve case .lot discount, the phrase w"Discount 
of % permitted on case lot purchasesn · 
should be used. 

4. True copies of labels or photostats of labels 
of brands to be listed in the Minimum Consumer 
Resale Price Pamphlet must ·be submitted with 
the schedule of price listings, if· such labels 
have not been Ereviotisly submittedo (A separat' 
label for each type listed under a brand name . 
and each label must be attached to a separate 
letterheade) 

5. Price listings may- be submitted by letter in the 
same form as heretofore. 

NOTE OF CAUTION AND WARNING~ ANY BRAND OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE NOT LISTED IN THE· MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE PRICE PAMPHLET 
'rO BECOME EFFECTIVE tfULY 1, 1952 MAY NOT BE SQLD TO .f-1. __ ~Ew· JERSEY 
RETAILER BY ANY .. 'MANUFACTURER OR WHOLESALER OIJ AND A:ti'TER JULY 
I.L.1952. · 

Notification of the proportionate share of aggregate ex
--penses involved in the publication of the new complete Minimum Con
sumer Resale Price Pamphlet will be made to participating listers 
as coon as the pamphlet is mai.led to all retail licensees. 

Dated.; May 2, 1952. Eff:VARD J. DORTON 
:; ct in:; Director. 
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ACTIVITY R(F'ORT FDR APRIL, ! 952 

f\RRESTS: 
Total number of perscns Brre.stea - - - - ... - .: - - ..: .. - ·- .. - ..... - .:. - - - - - - - - - - - 21 
· Licensees and em~;l oyees - - - .9 

Bootleggers - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - ~ 13 
SEIZL'RES: . 

Stills - 50 ~allon~ or under - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - • - - - - - • - - - - - - - -
Mash - ~al1ons ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - ~.~ - - ~ -
Dist i l i ed e:::i coho ii c beverages - ~c:. l1 ons - - - - - - - - - -· - - - .- .. - .. ·.. - - -. :.. - ·- - - - - - -
uine - gillons - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ... - - --- - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - -
2rewed malt 6ltoho1ic bever~ges - ~~lions - - - - ~ - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - -~ - - - - - - - - -

R~TAIL LICENSElS: 

6 
6u6. 00 

20.11 
·2.47 
,·7 .50 

Premises inspected - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Premises ~here.alcoholic beverages were iauged - - - - - -

- - - 1, 072 
- .- - - - l, ;JJ3 

Bottles gauged ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - ·- - - - - - .. - 16, 84 7 
190 

'204 
Premises where violations were found-· - ~ 
Viol~tions found - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .- -

Type of viciations found: 
~n~ualif ied tm~lcyees - - ~ - 25 
Storage off licensed premises 16 
Disposol permit necessary - - - - - . 7 
Other mercuntile business - - - .. - - - - - - 5 
Reg. #38 si~n not posted - - - - - ~ - - ~ - . 5 
Brood package privilege - ~ - - - - - - - - - 2 

STATE LICENSLLS: 
Premists inspected - ~ - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - -
License bpplic8tions investigated~ - ~ - ~ - -

COMPU.I NTS: . 

Tl'imSp:©'rhdion· insignia'-·- - - - - - - 2 
Prohibited e~uipment - - - - - - - - - 2 

. License not displayed - - - - - - - - 1 
· Prob&ble fronts - ~ - - - - -·- - - - 1 
f'rohibite·d signs l 
Other violations - - - - - - - - - - 157 

- 20 
13 

Complaints assi~ned for invest1gation - - - - - ~ - - ~ ~ - - - -·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 4u4 
388 
152 

Investi~6tions completed - - - . 
Investi~ations pending - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - -

LAB?RATORY: , . . . • 
Anal ys~s maae - - - - - - -· - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 120 
Bottles from unlicensed premises - - - - - - - - ~ ~ - - -. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 9 

IDENTIFICATION BUREAU: 
Criminal fingerprint identific1:;tions mc:ide - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -·- - - - - - -
Persons fingerprinted for .non-criminGl µurposes - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
ldentif'ication confects mc:.de with other enforct:rnent ai:,iencies - - ·- - - - - -- - -·- - - - - - - - -
Motor vehicle identifications via N. J. State Police fe1etype - - -

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS: . 
·Cases transmitted to munlcipalitjes - - ~ - -. - ~ ~ - - - - - - - -

Violations involved: . 

19 
198 
195 

2 

17 

Sale during.prohibited hours - - - - - ~··- ·- - 8 Permitti~ ~t•mbling (e<3rds) on.prernises - - i 
Sale to minors - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 5 Permitting gwnbling (Numbers) on tJreinises - 1 
Permittin~ bookmekin~ on premises - - - - - - 2 Permitting hostesse~ on ~remises - - - - - 1. 

Cases instituted at Division - - - - - - - - - - - - -·- - - - - -16 
Violations involved: 

Sale to minors - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - ·8 Sale tu non-members by club - - - - - - - -
Unt.uthorized tran5porfation - - - - - ~ ... - - .3 Possessing illicit li;:_;uor - - - - - - - - -
Delivery i,.,ithout bone, fide invoice - - - - - - 3 Sale durin~ prohibittd hour.s.- - - - - - -
Permitting immorc.l e;ctiv.ity en premises..., - - 2 Permittin~ ~;in-ball 'machines on µremises -
Permitting hostesses on premises - - - - - - - l S<::le b_elov-. minimum resc:le price - - - - - -

Cases brought by munici 1)olities on own initiative c:nd ,reµorted to Division-. - -·- - - - - - - - - - - 5 
Vioiations involved: 

Sale to minors - ~ - - - ~ - - - ..; - - - - - - 2 Permittir:g ~ambling on premi_s,~s - - - -
Permitting bookmakinE on premi~es . . ~ False statement in license ap~lic~tion 

r£AR1NGS HELD f..T DIVISION: 
iofal r.umber of hec.r ings held - - - .. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Disciplinary proceedin~s - - -·-.- - - --- - - --i7 T&.x revoccition - - ·- -- - - 4 
El i g i bi l i ty -· - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 8 · 1~pp 1 i c;;.. ti ons for l ice·nse ._ .... ,.:. - 1 

P~R~'1ITs I :.sum: 
l~tal nJmber·of permits issued - - - - - ·- ~ ~ ~ -
lmpl~yment ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 152 
Solicit0rs 1 - - - - - - - - - - - 7b 
Disposel of ~lcoholic bevera~es - - - - - - - - 80 

Dated~ May·1, 1952. 

Soc i cl eiff airs - ~ - - - - - -. - 285 
Miscellaneous - - - - - - - - - 117 

EDWARD J. DORTON 
Acting Director. 

710 
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· ~). DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS .. L!WDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITY 6RENTING 
ROOMS FoR IMMORAL PURPOSES) • SALE- OF CONTRACEPTIVES - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 180· DAYS. . -

In the Matter of Disciplinary'. 
Proceedings against · 

BERTOWN REALTY CORP._ · · 

) 

)- ' 

T/a TABARIN ) 
Old Rou~e-No~ 23 · 

.Wayne_ Township, N. J. ~ t-
Holder of Plenary· Retail Conaump~ 
ti on License_ -C-10, issu•d by 4the. . ) 
Town'ship· Committ~e o_f th• Townebip 
of Wa-ype.. · J 
- - - - - - - - - - -.- . -. --~ 

CONC;LUSIONS 
A;ND ORDER" 

Faul N. ·Belmont, Esq., At·tarney 'fOJJ Defendant-licensee.· 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq.,_appear1ng tor 'Division of ~lcoholic 

· Bev.er.age Control. 

Defendant has pleaded ·!!.Q!l .!!:!ll to. the following' charges:. 

n1. on:February~26 and 27~ ·1952 and on._div~rs days prior 
- th_ereto, you· allowed, permitted and suffel."ed lewdness and· 
'immoral activity in and upon your licensed premises, viz.-, the 
renting of rooms for the purpose of_ illicit sexual 'intercourse; 
in violation of Rule 5 of State, Regulations No. 20. 

n2. On February 27, 1952, you possessed, allowed, permitted 
and suffered-the sale and distributio~ of prophylactics against 
venereal-diseas~ and contraceptives and contraceptiv_e devices 
in and upon your licensed premises; in violat'ion of· ·Rule 9 of 
State Regulations No. 20. vi 

On Tuesday, February 26, 1952, at about 1~45 p.m., ABC.agents 
visited defendantrs licensed premises and made arrangements with 
Beatrice Gosnell, the sole stockholder of defend~nt corporate liden
see, to hire room~ to engage in ·illicit se~al intercourse. After 
being assured by Beatrice Gosnell._that they might-have the rooms for· 
the purpose indicated the ABC agents -left the premises. , On Wednesday, 
Feb~uary 27, 195~; ~t about 9:00 p.m., the ABC agents·returned to the 
licensed premises and aft~r speaking to Beatrice Gosnell, the latter ' 
di~ected a female employee to escort.the· ABC agents to .two rooms 
located on the sec.end floor •. J.tttnerequest of the ABC agents the 
employee of_,defertdant licensee brought up.four drinks of alcobolic-~ 
bever?,.ge_s _and. ~1Q·· packages of _rubber contrac·eptj. ves. The 'ABC ·agents 
paid .;w1.50 a· pa.'c'R'?g-e ___ for, the contraceptives. .At this time the.-

, efl?.plciyee _produ_ced twb.':_'cards and asked th~ agents to register' adding, 
~•You can:sign __ any l'l:ame.·- It doesn't have.to,be·your own.n 

Sh9r~ly ~hereafter other- ABC age~ts -~it~ a· police officer · 
entered the premi-s~s and· Beatrice, Gosnell aO-mitted _that she had 
rented _the rooms to t'he .two- ABC age_nts to engage in. illicit seXU?-1 
int~rcourse. · 

· ·. ,_ The renting of rooms for 'the ostensible purpos~, of· their use for 
u~lawful sexual intercourse· is a violation of the Regulations (Rule 5 
of State Regu'J_ations No. 20, -~upra). Cf •. Re Schneider, Bulletin 892, 
Item 3 ~ Re Hartman, Bulletin, 04, Item 2~ _·Re .Molenaro, ·Bulletin 910, 
Item l; c.f'. £1e Schnetder, . 12 · N •. J •.. Super~- 44911 The- mere fact tl:i?-t .. no 
unlawful s,exual inter-course -took place;- :or· in fact- was. contemplated, 
do.es not exculpate the defendant ·from its~- -unlawful action. 
Re -Schneider, supra.· ·-- - · 
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Considering all the circumstances herein, including the plea,· 
I shall sus~end the license for 180 days •. Re McCarty, Bulletin 919, 
Item 3. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 8th day of April, _195·?, . 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-10, issued 
by the Township Committee of the Township of ·wayne· to Bertown.Realty 
Corp., t/a Tabarin, Old Route No~ 23, Wayne Township, be and the 
pame i's hereby suspend.ed .for the balance of its term, effective at 
J~OO a.m. April 14, 1952; and it is further 

ORDERED that if any license be issued to this licerisee or any 
other person for the premises in question for the 1952-53 licensing 
year, such· license shall be under suspension until J:OO a. m. 
October 11, 1952e ~ 

EDWARD J.·DORTON 
Acting Director~ 

7. DISCIPLINARY. PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITY (INDECENT 
STORIES AND DANCE) _;,,. CHARGES OF FERMI TTING HOSTESSES, . LOTTERY, AND 
EMPLOYMENT OF NON-RESIDENTS DISMISSED ~ LICENSE SUSPENDED- FOR 30 
DAYS •. ,, 

In the Matter of .Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

THE MLC CORPORATION 
710-714 Paterson Plank Road 
Union City, No Jo, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-) 
tion License C-49, issued by the 
Board of Commissioners of the··.· ) 
City of Union City. · 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

John B·. Graf, Esq;., Attorney .t;or Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esqo ,. appearing for Di vision of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

- Defendant pleaded not guilty to charges alleging that it (1) 
allowed, permitted and suffered lewdness and immoral activity upon 
the licensed premises in that a· female entertainer performed in a 
lewd, indecent and immoral manner and a·male entertainer recited 
stories and made· gestures and 1novements having l~wd, lascivious, 
indecent, filthy~ disgusting and suggestive import and meaning, in 
violation of Rule 5 of State Regulations No. 20~ (2) allowed, per
mitted a·nd suffered females employed on the licensed premises· 'to 
accept beverages at the expense of or as a gift from customers and 
patrons, in violation of Rule 22 of State Regulations No. 20z, (3) 
knowingly employed on the licensed premises non-residents without 
requisite permits, in violation of Rule 4 of State Regulations No. 
13 ~ and ( 4) allowed, permitted and suffered a lottery· ( iiraffle~i or 
11 drawing~~) to be conducted upon the licensed _premises, in violation 
of Rule 6 of State Regulations.No. 209 

As to Charge l~ Two ABC inveptigators testified that they 
Bnteredthe licensed premises at 11~15 pem. on the night of December 
l5, 1951; that they remained there for sever~l .hours and·that~ · 
~eginning at approximately 12:30 a.mo on the morning of December 16, 
l951, there was.~ floor show consisting of a male master of ~dre
monies who told jokes and recited stories, several dance numbers 
performed by four girls, a female singer and a solo dance by one 
Glori.a Marlowe. It was stipulated that Charge 1 refers only to the 
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performances of the master of ceremonies and the dance of Gloria ·. 
:Marlowe,. th.8:. oth~:r. -acts. bei.ng. unobj_ect_ionab~e~:·i .. r ... 

, It L~· unnecessary .to repeat here the jok.es ·and:· s.f.or~e~. told by 
the master of ceremonie~. Sufflce it to say that at·l~ast one had 
overtone9 of sexual perversion. Many. of. thes.e jokes. and. stgr~es 
were .indecent ap.d h~ye. no place on li.quor li·censed prem;i.9es'.~ :· ·._ 
R~ Carma, .. Bulletin· .. 913, ·Item 4; .: Re..:....1?2.iewicz,. Bulletin 90'2~ Ttem 4. 

. _ · The· testimony ·of .the agents. and,_ the· defense witnesses is in 
·accord with respedt to certain aspects of ·Gloria Marlowevs dance. 1 

All testified that· the light'ing was dimmed when the dancer be.gan her 
routine; that-her body was practically fully covered when 'the dance 
began,· and_· that during the course of her program she removed. her 
outer garments. 'Hqwever 1 . t.here· is disagreement as to the exact 
nature bf .her state of. undress·.at 'the :conclusion of her rlance and 
the nature and extent of. hex~ movemer1ts during th'e dance. . 

•' I •' ' 

The .agents,testified th&t during her dance Gloria Marlowe 
removed a i?_halterL and a sash,.· thus revealing her entire :body except 
for a light flesh~colored ·net brassiere studded with sequins,·arid
panties of the same. material similarly studded. One agent testified 
that nAt one po.int during her dance the band· stopped. The lights 
dimmed slight-ly ,· ·0ven mo:re o ••• To deeper blue, and she remov·ed the 
sequined .'brassiere and the sequin pantieS'u and that., ·from his posi-

· tiqri in the auqience approximately t.wenty-five .feet away, Glori?
Mariowe _iz appeare'd nakedn. The other agent t.0stified· that · H·she moved 
herself around and did bumps and grinds and· she moved her hands 
along her. ·bodyH ·.and t,ha.t she. was ffnally attired only in t~ansparent 
net pci.nties' arid brassiere without :sequins~ ·that .i'· she appe:a!'ed · · 
nak~d~. Both ~gents testified th~t all of this actiqn took place.on 
a small dance floor, frequently.within five or six.fee~ of the·ne·ar~ 
est patrons, and .that, as the .. danc_e continued and a·s the· dancer 
removed parts of her costume and hsr mbvements b~came faste~, the 
patrons ·;~got noisier 11 and 1i st.arted yelling ,to her·•. 

~dmittedly, Gloria Marlo~e w~i-~ot·ri~k~~ at .~riy_time during her 
dan·ce. . The agents testified that .. a p1ain· ne:t :b,rassiere .was. worn by 
Gloria 1.\!Iarlowe under the sequin brassiere, ·and that she admitted 
.that when her dance ended sh.~ .was attire.d ~o.nly :l,.n the. plain net 
brassiere and a .net ·G~string~ The agents.al$q testifi~d that, whe~ 
asked whether she did ~··bumps and grinds~' (woll .. know_n _b.aqy ~ovements 
commonly executed by burlesque strip-toass dancer·s) ,·"she ·retorted;· 
11 That 9 s what _I.ge_t .·paid ·to. do.·ii· i·: .. , 

The.witnesses £6~ the~efendant,. while admittihg that.Gloria 
Marlowe removed her oute,r garll'!-ents; qen:Led .that. she <i"emoved the 
s,equin br.assi.,ere or . sequin partt.i.es, an~· al.so dsni.e.d'.: that she did 
"hu.mps and ·grinds 1·, • :They claimed instead, that she was a high-. 
priced artist who .had appear~d at many pl~des th~oughout the 
country and described· her dance ·as itexo'ticw and Hinterpretive1\· •.. 

I believe the· testimoqy of th~ 2gents. Despite defendant's 
aforementioned charact~riztitidn of Gloria Marlowe and her per
formance, the dance vrns basically a strip-tease acc·ompanied by the 
~·;bumps, and grinds 11 and the· manue.l caressing of the.· thighs a,nd 
breasts common to such performe.'nces, ending with the usual. simula
tion of nudity •. It has alteady been ruled that ·such performances 
and exhibitions are immoral and lewd· and have·no place on licensed 
premises. _Re DiAnge+o, Bulletin 753, Item 4~ .Neu v •. Irvingtp_I!.P · 
Bull~tin 923 ,. Item 3. See also Re _Turner, Bulletin 214, Ite~. 10, 
where the late Commissioner Burnett, in discussing the use of 
nso-calledn net gauze over the dan:cerv s skin,· said~ 
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,.fl· 

•v·whatever has the- appearance' bL eviI, and is separat·ed ·. 
from it only by ·a 9.so.-called ;,net:: gauze 9 is not fit. for, 
tavarns.,vv .:·; .. 

.· .. ; 

It has· also been held that. -,iNudity or the· ·simulation· ther~of has. ,.no 
place· in' the r·rquor industry. H ·Re Di,Angelo, supra, and cases there 
cited~ ~ 

In view of the foregoing I find defendant guilty as to·charge 1., 

As to Cha.rge 2 ~ The agents testified. that they. saw several of 
the girls .of the· 11 chorus lineH a·pparently drinking with male patrons 
at .a ba~~ but ther~ is no- clear testimony as to who: paid for.these 
drinkso On behalf of defendant it was testified· that the.female 
entertainer~ are not.permitted tb drink with customers but are 
served, .without charge, all· of th~ doffee or s6ft·drinks they 1 

desire. Other witnesses confirmed this ~house ruleii• From all of 
the testimony .I. find that the prosecut.ion· has not· established defend- -
a~tvs guilt on Charge 2 by the necessary prepdnde~ance of the . 
evidenceo Consequently I find defendant not 'guilty as to that ·,: 
char·geo · · · 

. . - . 

As to Charge 3~ I am satisfied.from all of the ev:Ldence that 
defendant.vs premises consti tu.te a bona. f],.de restaurant and that, 
therefore, no employment permit"s were ·necessary •. R. s. 33 ~l-26. I 
find defendant ·not guilty_ as, to. Charge 3. o · · 

As. to Charge 4: It was· admitted that there were a numbe~ of toy 
stuffed animals behind a bar. Although, there was t~stimony:that one 
of the bartenders told the agents that these .stuffed animals were 
v"raffled off~i every Monday night, there is no· evidence that any such 

. Vi'raffleH ever took place on the licensed premi:seS'. On the contrary~· 
the de;fendant vs witnesses denied that any nraffleh was ever he·ld or· 
contemplated. Defendantvs President testified that the stuffed 
animals were int,ended .. as prizes for the winners of square da~ces and 
fbr the .. best co~ttimes, such winners to be determined by applause. 
On the. ~vidence.presented I £ind defendan~ not guilty ~s to Charge 4. 

~ 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend 
defendant '·s li-cense for the minimum period· of thirty days on Charge 
1. Re. Bajewic'z, "supra. 

Accordingly; it is~_on this·l5~h day of A~ril, 1952, 

ORDERED that Plena]'."'.Y Retail Consu'rnption- License G-49, issued by 
the Board of Commissioners of th.e City _of Union C:1ty to The MLC 
.Corporation, for prerrii.se·s 710-714 l?ater,son: Plank -='Road, Union City, 
be and the same- is her:eby .suspended for thirty (JO) days, corrµnencing 
at 3 ~00 a.me April 28, .1952, and terminating at 3 ~00 a.mo May 28, 
1952~ . . 

·~ 

EDWARD Jo DORTON 
.Acting-Director. 
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8 o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ·~ FALSE STATEMENT IN APPLICATION 
CONCEALING INTEREST OF ANOTHER. - AIDING AND ABETTING NON-LICENSEES 
TO EXERCISE PRIVILEGES OF LICENSE - FAILURE TO NOTIFY LOCAL 
ISSUING AUTHORITY 'OF CHANGE.OF FACTS IN.APPLICATION - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOH BALANC.EJ OF ·TE.Bl'\'£,· WITH LEAVE 'TO. FILE APPLICATI~1N TO 
LIFT AFTER 25 ·_DAYS, .PROVlDED *LLEGAL ·~ITUATION ·CORRECTED. 

In the Matter of Di.scipl~JJ1a\fY 
Proceedings against 

CHRISTINE CRAWFORD 
~/a WILLIEVS.BAR·· 
562 Avenue C 
Bayonne, N. Jo, 

Holder of Plenary , Reta,il Consump-' ·)° 
tion License C-168, issu.ed by the · · 
Board of Commissioners of the 
City of Bayonneo 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Joseph J. Loori, Esq., Attorney for Def~ri~ant-licen~~e. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

Defendant.has pleaded non vult to charges alleging (1) that, in 
violation of R~ So 33 ;1-25~shemade false st.atements in her appli
cation dated June ·9, 1951, for the current licensing period, thereby 
concealing the true ext"erit of the interest of one: Abe· (Abraham) 
Bressler~ (2) that, in violation· of R~·so 33~1-52, she· knowingly 
aided and abetted the said Abe (Abraham) Bressler from June 29, 1949 
until the present tims to exercise the rights and privileges of her 
successive plenary retail consumption licenses; (3) that, in viola
tion of R. S. J3~1-52, her predecessor .in interest (Alfred Cummings) 
knowingly aided and abetted said Abe (Abraham) Bressler.from October 
5, 1948 until June 29, 1949 to exercise the right_s and privileges of 
his plenary retail consumption: license~ and·.(4). that, in violation 
of R. s. 33~1-34, she failed to 'notify the Board of Commissioners of 
the City of Bayonne that on October l,· 1951 she changed her plac~ of 
residence in Neyv Jersey. · · - ·· · · · · 

The file herein discloses that on June 29,·1949 ·the license. in 
question; then held by- Alfred Cummings, was transferred by the local 
issuing authority to defendant'. It appears from an examination of· 
the file that although Alfr~d Cummings and defend~nt, respectively, 
are named as the successive holders of the liquor license, Abraham 
Bressler is now and has always ·been. the real and beneficial owner of 
the license· and the business conducted ther;eunder o Records of the 
Bayonne Police Department indicate that a person named /l~be Bressler 
was· arrested in 1922 and 1926; that this person was fined ~25.00 
aft.er his first arrest and· ~:~15 .00 after his .. second. arrest o However, 
the authentic court records are·not obtainable at this time. Judg
ing from· the small. fines imposed, it would :·not appear that either 
crime involved· mora1 turpitude •.. Abe Bres.sler testified· at a supple
mental h~a~ing held in connection herewith.that he does not rem~mber 
the oc~~si6ns. resulting in the alleged. cortvtctionso, ·· 

Under the circumstances· Abraham Bre·ssler does not appear. dis~
qualifi.ed by statute· from holding a liquor, license in this- state. 

. '·. . ... 
. De·fend·ant has no prior adjudicated record.· :Since it· appears 

that the unlawful situa:tton: continue.-s to exist, I have no alterna
~i ve except to· suspend the license for the balance of its term. I 
shall,· however,· ~ntertai_n .a petition to. lift the su.spension herein 

. ~fter- a correction of -the unlawful situation. has been ·effected, but 
:::...n--- ·no event·· wil1 the suspension be lifted until the license. has been 
·inder suspe·nsion for a period of twenty-five days from. the effective 
date thereof. Cf~ Re Mousaw, Bulletin 844, Item 5. 
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Accordingly, it is, on this 16th day-of April, 1952, 

ORDE~~D that Plehary Retail Consumption License C-16$, issued 
by the Board of Commissioners o~ the City of Bayonne to Christine 
Crawford,. t/ a Willie? s Bar, 562 Avenue C, ·Bayonne, be and the· same 
is hereby suspended f6r the balance of its term expiring at midnight 
June· JO, 1952, effective at 2:00 a.mo April 21, 1952; with leave to 
file, as aforesaid, a petition to lift said suspension. 

EDWARD Jo DORTON 
Acting Director. 

9. · DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE ANSvIBR IN APPLICATION CONCEALING 
INTEREST OF CO-OVVNER - AIDING AND ABETTING NON-LICENSEE TO 
EXERCISE THE PRIVILEGES OF LICENSE - ILLEGAL SITUATION CORRECTED
LICENSE~USPENDED FOR 20 DAYS. 

In the Matter. of .Disciplinary 
Pro~eedings against 

~ILDRED GALANDRIELLO· · 
. ~/E Car. Wayside and Pine 

· Brook Road · .. 
·New.Shrewsbury Borough 
RFD Eatontown, N. Jo, 

Holder of Plenary Retail· Distr-i-· 
b~tion License D-3, i~sued by the· 
Mayor· and Council' of the· Borough 
of New Shrewsbury~ and transferred 
during the pendency of. these 
proceedings to~ 

) . 

) " 

. ) 

MILDRED AND THOMAS B11 CALANDRIELLO, ) 

for the same preciises~ . 
- - - - - ~ - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - -) 

CONCLUSIONS 
. AND 
'ORDER 

Elvin Re Simmill, Esq•, Attorney for Defendant-licenseeo 
William F. Wood, Esqo, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

Defendant pleaded .guilty to the following·charges~ 

11 ldS In your application dated May 22; 1951,, filed with.the 
Mayor and Council of New Shrewsbury Borough, upon which you 

· obtained your' current plenary retail distribution license, 
you.falsely stated ?No? in answer to Question 30, which asks~ 
9 Has any individualo•oother than the ·applicant, any interest, 
directly or indirectly, in the_ license applied for·or in the 
bus_iness. to be conducted under· ·said lic·ense?.~, whereas in 
truth and fact Thomas Ba Calandriello had such· an interest 
in that he was co-owner with you of_ the said business~ said 
false statement ~eing in violation of R. s. J3:1-25. 

~ 1 2. From· on or about July 1, 1949 until the present time, 
y.ou knowingly aided and abetted Thomas B. Calandriello to 
exercise, contrary to R. S. 33:1-26, the rights and privi
leges of yo·ur succes.sive plenary retail distribution licenses~ 
thereby yourself violating R. So 33 ~1-52. 11· 

I 

· The file herein disc-loses that, on May 22, 1951, defendant · 
filed· an application for renewal of her 19-50-51 ·plenary retail dis
t·ribu.tion license. In said application she denied that any indi
vicb.e1. other than the applicant had any interest, ·directly or 
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ind.~rect_ly ,· ·-in the lic.ens.E1· or i,n the· busi.ness .·to. be co·nducted th~re
under. 'In accord-mice with t:h~- :appli·cation, the l'icense w2ls renewed
to defend~nt ·an July r, 1951. During the qou~se pf the ~nvesti~a
tion defendant admitted that.during the entire time she had held the 
·license (since July 1949), her husbapd~ 1homas B. Calandrielloj has 
·been an uridisclosed equal par~ner in the license and in the business 
conducted thereunder. 

Defendant 9 s husband explained that, fo+ .. a· number of years pre
ceding July 1, 1949, he had he1;d, ·first a plen0:ry retail consumption 
license for other ptemises in what was then Shrewsbury Township and 
later a plenary retail distribution license_ for. th~ premises covered 
by the present license. In July 1949, .the lattBr li.cense was trans
ferred from him to defend.ant. As the result of an election.held on 

·~ July 18; 1950, the Borough of New Shrewsbury was form~d from a·por-
tion of the Township of Shrewsbury, .including within·its limits the 
premises presently licensed to defendant. Defendant vs husband fur
ther explained that, .from 194.5 to 1950 he had been .a special police 
officier of Shiewsbury Town~hip and was rippointed a special police 
officer of .New Shrewsbury Borough after the borough was· created. . 
·Although he was not employed full time in that capacity, ·he had full 
police·po~erso He claims. to have been informed that his said.office 
was incompatible with his st.atus as a liquor licensee and, hence, 
frranged to h2ve the license tr~nsferred to h~s wife. This explana-
tion wa·s concurred in by· defendant. · , 

On April 3, :1~52, tbe i{cense in question was transferred-from 
defendant individualli to herself and her said.husband so that the 
illegal si tu2.t_:Lon· has been corrected-. J~s part of the correctio~ it 
was represented to this.Division that Thomas B.· Calandriello would 
res"ign.as special-police officer· of the Borough of New Shrewsbury 
and it is ·assumed that he no longer holds that office Gt • 

. Defendant has no prio~ adjudicated record. Under the circum
. stances I shall susp~nd the license .. ·for' a period of twenty: days,,, 
. ~1e ~~ Angelo, .. _Bull,etin 613, · ):tern . 4.o. · · 

·Accordingly, it is,- on this. 10th· day a·f April, l952, 
' -

ORDERED that Plenarj Retail Dist~ibutio~ Lic~nse D-3, issued by 
. the .Ma'yor· and Council of th~ Borough o.f New Shrewsbury to Mildred 
Calandrfell.o, S/E c·or41.· Wayside and. Pine Brook Road, New Shrewsbury 

.Borough, an~ tran&fer~~d· du~ing the pendency of these proceedings to 
Mildred and Thomas.B. Calandri0llo, for the same premises, be· and 
th8' same is· hereby .. sµspended for a period of twenty ( 20) days, com
mencing at J:OQ a.m.· April 17; 1952, and terminating'~t 3:00 a.m • 

. May 7,_ 19520 . 

EDWARD J. DQRTON. 
Acting Director. 

10. §TATE LICENSES - N~~ APPLICATIONS FILED~. 

St. Louis Terminal Warehouse Company 
522-24-26 South Broadway, Gloucester City, N. Jo 

Appli_ca.tion filed April 24, 1952 for Public Warehouse Lic·ense. 

H~ghway· Express Co. 
490. Green St., Cambridge, Mass. · 

: Ap:pli:ca~ion filed .April 29, 1?52 for Transportation Licensee 
. . . ' . . . ~ 

New totk Terminal Waiehouse Coo, I~c.· . . 
1429 Absecon Boulevard, Atlantic City, N. J·. 

Application filed May ~-,~· ··1952 for transfer of premises to new 
addition to building. · 
···r ..... ,. .... ,,,. 

EDWARD J. DORTON 
Acting Director~ 
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11. CANCELLATION PR'"~1CEEDINOS .7 'CHARGE ALLEGING THAT LICENSE HAD BEEN 
IMPROVIDENTLY ISSUED IN VIOLATION OF P.·L. 1951, C, 163 SUSTAINED~ 
LICENSE CANCELLED. , ' 

, In th_e Matter of Cancellation ....... ) 
Proceedings ag~~nst 

HENRY SCHlVIELZ 
) .. 1700 Bergenline' Avenue 

Union· City, N. Ja, 
, " ) . 

Holder of Limited Retail Distri
bution L{cense DL-17,· issued by ) · 
the Board of Commissioners of the 
City of Union City. ) . 
- - - - - - -·- - - - -·- - - - -
Henry Schmelz~ Licensee,- Pro Se~. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Anthony.Meyer, Jre, Esq., appearing for Division of hlcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

Li~ensee was ordered to show cause why_his limited retail di~
tribution license should not be suspended, revoked or cancelled and 
declared _null and void for the following reason~ . 

nsaid licen~e was improvidently issued· in violation of R. So 
33:1-12(3)b (as amended by P~ L. 1951,. cih. 163), in that it 
was issued for premises not operated and conducted by yo~ as 
a bona fide grocery·.store, meat market, me~t arid grocery 

.. $tore, delicatessen, or other type of ·bona fide food store 
at which groceries or other foodstuffs we~e sold at retail 
and at-which the sale of groceries or other foodstuffs was 
the primary and principal business and the sale of alcoholic 
beverages was merely incidental and subordinate thereto. 1' 

. Licensee was the holder of a limited retail distribution license 
foi the 1950-51 licensing year. P.L. 1951, ch.-.163, became effective 
June 5·, 1951., The Board of Commissioners of the City _of Union City 
granted appliciation for a 1951-1952 renewal subject to the s~ecial 
condition that the license Hshall not become effective until the 
renewal· licensee .-c.onforms to Revised -Statutes 33~1-12 (3) bn. An 
investigation made by ABC agent_s after July· 1, -1951, indicated that 
the lice·nsee was conducting a conf,ectionery, cigar and stationery 
store and that he sold only a ·rew minor items of groceries and other 
foodstuffso Hence, the order to show cause herein w~s issued. 

. . Prior io the return day o~ the 6rder to sb6~ cause, licensee 
advised.the Division, in writing, that he ntried to comply·with the 
new law by adding an extra line of food but have been unable to sell 

. an adequate amount~•, and that he did not intend to appear on the 
return day menti~ned in-the order to show cause. 

Thus-the special condition precedent is not complied with, and 
I find as a fact- that the type of business conducted by the licensee 
prevents the renewal of his licenseo Under the cirS!umstances,· I 
shall cancel the license. · 

Accordingly, it i§, on this 2ath day of April, 1952, 

ORDERED that L:Lmited Retail Distribution License DL-17, granted 
by the Board of Corµmissioners of the City of· Uni.on. City to Henry 
Schmelz, for premiAfes 1700 -Bergenlin'e · Aven:ti-e, Union City, subject to 
th~ special condition set forth above,· be an~ the same is hereby 
cancelled, effective immediately. . ,_, · · · ·· · 


